INSTALLATION MANUAL
AIR
CONDITIONER
Please read this installation manual completely before installing the product. Installation work must
be performed in accordance with the national wiring standards by authorized personnel only.
Please retain this installation manual for future reference after reading it thoroughly.
Ceiling Concealed Duct - Middle Static

Limiting concentration: 0.44 kg/m3 (R410A)
Airborne Noise Emission
Model Designation
Installation Manual  21
How to Set E.S.P?
EN
G
LIS
H
How to Set E.S.P?
Note: 1. The above table shows the correlation between the air rates and E.S.P.
2. Make sure to check and adjust E.S.P (external static pressure) value after the installation of
the product. Otherwise, there is a risk of weak cooling/heating and condensed water
discharge/drop.
ARNU**GM1A4 (** : 07, 09, 12, 15, 18)
ARNU**GM1A4 (** : 24)
(Unit: CMM)
(Unit: CMM)
Setting
value
Static Pressure (mmAq(Pa))
2.5(25) 4(39) 6(59) 8(78) 10(98) 12(118) 14(137) 15(147)
70 11.3 - - - - - - -
75 12.8 - - - - - - -
80 14.4 11.4 - - - - - -
85 15.9 13.2 10.2 - - - - -
90 17.5 15.0 12.0 - - - - -
95 19.0 16.7 13.7 10.7 - - - -
100 20.6 18.5 15.5 12.5 - - - -
105 22.1 20.3 17.3 14.3 11.1 - - -
110 23.7 22.1 19.0 16.1 13.1 10.0 - -
115 - 23.8 20.8 17.9 15.1 12.2 - -
120 - - 22.6 19.7 17.1 14.3 11.3 -
125 - - - 21.5 19.1 16.5 13.6 11.9
130 - - - 23.3 21.2 18.7 15.8 14.3
135 - - - - 23.2 20.8 18.0 16.7
140 - - - - - 23.0 20.3 19.1
145 - - - - - - 22.5 21.5
150 - - - - - - - 23.8
Setting
value
Static Pressure (mmAq(Pa))
2.5(25) 4(39) 6(59) 8(78) 10(98) 12(118) 14(137) 15(147)
85 16.8 14.6 - - - - - -
90 18.1 15.9 - - - - - -
95 19.4 17.2 15.0 - - - - -
100 20.7 18.5 16.3 13.9 - - - -
105 22.0 19.8 17.7 15.3 13.0 - - -
110 23.3 21.1 19.1 16.8 14.6 - - -
115 24.6 22.4 20.5 18.3 16.3 14.2 - -
120 25.9 23.7 21.8 19.7 17.9 15.9 13.3 -
125 - 25.1 23.2 21.2 19.6 17.5 15.2 14.6
130 - - 24.6 22.7 21.2 19.2 17.1 16.3
135 - - - 24.2 22.9 20.9 19.0 18.1
140 - - - - 24.5 22.6 20.9 19.9
How to Set E.S.P?
22 Indoor Unit
Note: 1. The above table shows the correlation between the air rates and E.S.P.
2. Make sure to check and adjust E.S.P (external static pressure) value after the installation of the
product. Otherwise, there is a risk of weak cooling/heating and condensed water discharge/drop.
ARNU**GM2A4 (** : 28, 36)
ARNU**GM2A4 (** : 42)
ARNU**GM2A4 (** : 07, 09, 12, 15) (Unit: CMM)
(Unit: CMM)
(Unit: CMM)
Setting value Static Pressure (mmAq(Pa))
4(39) 6(59) 8(78) 10(98) 12(118) 14(137) 16(157) 18(177)
65 4.7 - - - - - - -
70 10.3 - - - - - - -
75 15.0 - - - - - - -
80 19.0 7.6 - - - - - -
85 24.9 13.8 4.9 - - - - -
90 27.6 20.4 7.8 - - - - -